Street, adjoining part Allotment 13, Block VIII, Township of South Dunedin. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 77450, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured brown and edged red.

(P.W. 51/608.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Taupo Road Board.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of February, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart for a reserve for a site for a mechanics' institute and library: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Taupo Road Board: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Taupo Road Board, in trust, for a reserve for a site for a mechanics' institute and library. library.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 11, Block XIV, Town of Taupo: Area, 1 rood 8 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Validating Proceedings in connection with the Rotorua Borough Council's Loan of £10,700.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of February, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS the Rotorua Borough Council lately pro-ceeded to raise a loan of ten thousand seven hundred pounds under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), for the purpose of bituminiz-ing portions of Ranolf Street, Amohia Street, Eruera Street, Hinemoa Street, Pukuatua Street, Haupapa Street, Arawa Street, Taiwhakea Street (Ohinemutu), Tryon Street, and Malfroy Road, and the laying of certain footpaths in per-manent materials. manent materials :

And whereas the proceedings in connection with the said loan were irregular or defective in that— (a) The amount of the proposed loan was not inserted in

- the printed voting-paper used at the poll for the said loan (hereinafter referred to as "the said votingpaper"), although the amount was correctly stated in the public notice published pursuant to section ten of the said Act (hereinafter referred to as "the
- (b) The term of the proposed loan inserted in the said voting-paper was eighteen years, and such term should have been stated as fifteen years, in conformity with the term inserted in the said public notice :

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers of the district have not been misled by such irregularities or defects as aforesaid, and it is expedient to validate the same : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of

the powers and authorities conferred on him by section one hundred and twenty-two of the said Act, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare

that the proceedings in connection with the said loan shall be

(a) The amount of the proposed as though—
 (a) The amount of the proposed loan had been stated in the said voting-paper;

(b) In the said voting-paper the term of the said loan had been correctly stated as fifteen years;
and that the validity of the proceedings in connection with the said loan, or the validity of the security for the said loan, shall not be called in question by reason only of the irregularities or defects aforesaid.

F. D. THOMSON.

(T. 49/427/1.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Withdrawing Land from the Operation of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of February, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council gazetted, on the recom-mendation of the Land Board, declare that any land com-prised in a kauri-gum reserve shall, from a date to be specified in the Order, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and on and after the date so specified the land to which the Order relates shall become subject to the pro-visions of the Land Act, 1924: And whereas the Land Board of the North Auckland Land

And whereas the Land Board of the North Auckland Land District has duly passed a resolution recommending that the Kaukapakapa Kauri-gum Reserve, as described in the Schedule hereto, be excepted from the operations of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation : Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pur-suance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land Act, 1924, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the Kaukapakapa Kauri-gum Reserve, as described in the Schedule hereto, shall, from the thirty-first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908. 1908.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Waite-ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Waite-mata County, containing by admeasurement 570 acres, more or less, being Allotments numbers 30, 39, 40, 41, 42, and 43, Kaukapakapa Parish, Blocks VI and X, Kaipara Survey Dis-trict, and being the whole of Kaukapakapa Kauri-gum Reserve as described in New Zealand Gazette, No. 52, 1911, page 2047. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 9/2336, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (North Auckland Plan 8114.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Withdrawing Land from the Operation of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of February, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS by section one hundred and sixty-two of the W Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council gazetted, on the recom-mendation of the Land Board, declare that any land com-prised in a kauri-gum reserve shall, from a date to be specified prised in a kauri-gum reserve shall, from a date to be specified in the Order, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and on and after the date so specified the land to which the Order relates shall become subject to the pro-visions of the Land Act, 1924 : And whereas the Land Board of the North Auckland Land District has duly passed a resolution recommending that portion of the Tatarariki Kauri-gum Reserve Extension No. 5,

354

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.